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Mr. and Mrs. James, 1, Carne Terrace, Llysworney, Cowbridge, Vale of Glamorgan., CF71 7LN

Mr. Rees, 14, Greenlands Road, Southgate, Llantrisant, Glamorgan., CF72 8QD

1, Carne Terrace, Llysworney
Single storey rear extension

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site is no. 1 Carne Terrace, an end of terrace dwelling located in the countryside to the east of Llysworney.  The dwelling lies at the right hand side of a row of 2-storey dwellings, which each have a traditional rural cottage character.

This dwelling sits within a wider plot than the remaining houses in the terrace, which measures 14m across the front and 24m at the rear, with an existing detached garage to the side of the house.  The site is adjoined by agricultural land to the rear and the rear gardens of houses on Penyrheol terrace to the side.

There is a large front garden of size 15m x 17m, a larger rear garden of size 18m x up to 24m, and off street parking on the driveway that is accessed from Carne Terrace.
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DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application proposes a single storey rear extension, which measures approximately 7.8m deep x 3.9m wide x 3.6m in height to the ridge of the roof (2.5m to eaves). It would comprise a kitchen and breakfast room, and would be sited approximately 4.5m away from the boundary with no. 2 Carne Terrace and between 11m and 12m away from the boundary with properties on Penyrheol Terrace. It would replace an existing outbuilding and link extension.
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PLANNING HISTORY

2010/00216/FUL : 1, Carne Terrace, Llysworney - Demolish and re-build single storey detached domestic garage  - Approved 

2006/01637/OUT : 1, Carne Terrace, Llysworney - 2 no. terraced (link) dwellings  - Refused 

CONSULTATIONS

1.
Llandow Community Council- No representations received.

2.
Local ward members- No representations received.

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted and a site notice erected. No representations have been received.

REPORT

Planning Policies and Guidance

Unitary Development Plan:

Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

· POLICY ENV 27 – DESIGN OF NEW DEVELOPMENTS

· POLICY HOUS 7 - REPLACEMENT AND EXTENSION OF DWELLINGS IN THE COUNTRYSIDE

Supplementary Planning Guidance:

In addition to the adopted Unitary Development Plan, the Council has approved Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).  The following SPG are of relevance:

· Amenity standards 

Issues

Scale, form, design and visual impact

The proposed extension would replace an existing outbuilding/extension. Due to its siting and depth, it would be partially visible from the street, however, it would be sited to the rear and would not impact significantly on the appearance of the house or the character of the wider street scene. In any case, the design of the extension would complement the existing house and, notwithstanding the relatively substantial depth, it would still appear as an appropriately scaled subservient addition. It would therefore comply with policies ENV 27 and HOUS 7 of the UDP.

Impact on residential amenity

While relatively long, it is considered that the proposed extension would be sited sufficiently far away from neighbouring gardens and dwellings on both sides to ensure that it would not appear as overbearing or unneighbourly. There are windows in the east elevation and rooflights, however, these would not unreasonably overlook neighbouring dwellings or gardens. In this respect, the development would comply with policy ENV 27 of the UDP and the Council’s Supplementary Planning Guidance on Amenity Standards.

Parking/highways

The proposed development would not impact upon parking provision or the access into the site.

Amenity space provision

The dwelling would continue to be served by an area of amenity space that would comfortably meet the requirements of the Council’s SPG.

CONCLUSION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.
Having regard to policies ENV 27- Design of New Developments and HOUS 7- Replacement and Extension of Dwellings in the Countryside, of the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, the proposed development is considered acceptable in terms of scale, design, visual amenity, impact on neighbours, parking and amenity space provision.

RECOMMENDATION
APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
The external finishes of the development hereby approved shall match those of the existing dwelling.


Reason:


To safeguard local visual amenities, as required by Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

NOTE:

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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